Group’s business, financial condition and results of operations going forward. Pro forma
adjustments have been made to the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the period January - December 2014, in order to reflect the impacts of the
completed sale and leaseback transaction (SLB) in Capio France, the divestment of
Capio UK as well as the impact of the handover of a contract business in Capio Nordic

to another healthcare provider (refer to administrative report for further information). The
Group has not prepared pro forma financial information for its consolidated balance
sheet, as the effects of the above mentioned transactions are visible in the balance sheet
as of December 31, 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income gives
effect to the divestments of properties in Capio France, the divestment of Capio UK and
the handover of a contract business in Capio Nordic to another healthcare provider, as if
they had been completed on January 1, 2014.

MSEK
Reported

Group

Pro forma
adjustment

Nordic1

Pro forma
adjustment

France2

Pro forma
adjustment

UK3
Total pro forma

adjustments

Group
pro forma
adjusted

Dec 2014

Net sales 13,200 -160 – -80 -240 12,960

Direct costs -10,944 122 -63 53 112 -10,832

Gross result 2,256 -38 -63 -27 -128 2,128

Administrative expenses -1,611 14 -3 16 27 -1,584

Operating result (EBITA) 645 -24 -66 -11 -101 544

Amortization on surplus values -106 – 11 – 11 -95

Restructuring and other non-recurring items
and acquisition related costs -132 – -177 -76 -253 -385

Operating result (EBIT) 407 -24 -232 -87 -343 64

Net interest -248 – 46 – 46 -202

Other financial items -78 – 24 – 24 -54

Profit/loss after financial items 81 -24 -162 -87 -273 -192

Income taxes -88 – 111 – 111 23

Profit/loss for the period -7 -24 -51 -87 -162 -169

Operating result (EBITDA) 1,102 -25 -92 -13 -130 972

1 � Adjustment are related to the handover of a contract business in Capio Nordic to another healthcare provider.
2 � The direct costs adjustments for the French SLB-transaction in comprise of MSEK 90 in additional rent and MSEK 27 in reduced depreciation.

The adjustments on administrative expense relate to the reversal of capitalized capital gains from previous French property transactions.
The financial items (interest expenses) in France arise from the reduced debt levels following the use of transaction proceeds to prepay the Group's syndicated loan facilities, cal-